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TABLE 1. Details of monthly (average of five years) eatch, effort and C/E at Enayam, Colachel and 
Kadiapatnam 

Month 

October 
November 
December 
January 
Februaiy 
March 
April 

TABLE 2. 

Month 

1994-'95 
1995-'96 
igoe-g? 
iggy-'gs 
iggs-̂ gg 
Average 

Catch(C) 

(kg) 

43728 

50110 

59958 

27559 

8647 

4173 

0 

Enayam 

EffortlE) 
(mandays) 

1028 
1330 
1800 
1165 
638 
370 

0 

C/E 

(kg) 

42.54 

37.68 

33.31 

23.66 

13.55 

11.28 

0 

Catch(C) 

(kg) 

0 
29142 

80243 

92228 

15584 

5257 

528 

Colachel 

Effort(E) 
(mandays) 

0 
1311 
3012 
2595 
1120 
496 

66 

C/E 

(kg) 

0 
22.23 

26.64 

35.54 

13.91 

10.60 

8.00 

Catch(C) 

(kg) 

0 
20754 

37323 

26174 

12148 

3555 

0 

Kadipatanam 

Efibrt(E) 
(mandays) 

0 
631 

1496 
1187 
613 
320 

0 

Details of annual variations of eatch, effort and C/E at Enayam, Colachel and 
Kadiapatnam 

Catch(C) 

(kg) 

60778 

23-62 

692317 

163775 

30946 

194176 

Enayam 

Effort(E) 
(mandays) 

4036 
1248 

15990 
7812 
2568 
6331 

C/E 

(kg) 

15.06 

18.48 

43.30 

20.96 

12.05 

30.67 

Catch(C) 

(kg) 

201542 

154902 

383188 

236088 

46958 

204536 

Colachel 

Effort(E) 
(mandays) 

9000 
4514 

15716 
9136 
2044 
8082 

C/E 

(kg) 

22.39 

34.32 

24.38 

25.84 

22.97 

25.31 

Catch(C) 

(kg) 

59058 

21580 

370789 

10943 

11220 

94718 

Kadipatanam 

Effort(E) 
(mandays) 

2740 
1716 

14014 
938 
640 

4010 

C/E 

(kg) 

0 
32.89 

24.95 

22.05 

19.82 

11.11 

0 

C/E 

(kg) 

21.55 

12.58 

26.46 

11.67 

17.53 

23.62 

Since exploitation takes place only during a part 
of the year (October - April), avoiding the peak 
period of spawning and settlement of mussels 
along the southwest coast of India, the population 
gets time and opportunity to re-establish on 
coastal rocks in these areas. 
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954 LIVE STRANDING OP DOLPHINS AT TUTICORIN - RBSCtJE AND 
RELEASE OPERATIONS 
T.S. Balasubramanian 
Tuticorin Research Centre of Central Marine Fisheries Research Institute, Tuticorin. 

On 23.04.2000 two dolphins were found 
swimming in the shallow waters of Karapad 
(Tuticorin) bay situated near CMFRI fish culture 
pond and parallel to the harbour link road by few 
fishermen during the early hours of the day. The 
water in this shallow area is clear, unlike the 

open bay which is ash ridden. They passed on 
the information to the CMFRI employees who 
were on watch duty. Later few nature lovers tried 
to help the dolphins by scaring them away into 
open bay. But dolphins returned to the shallow 
water and reluctant to move further into the 



deeper turbid water. This behaviour was similar 
to our earlier encounter during the second week 
of August 1999 near Tuticorin Thermal Power 
Station. 

In the course of time few people gathered 
at the sight, caught hold of the dolphins and 
started torturing them. However, the timely 
interventions of some public, staff of CMFRI and 
members of Press rescued them and helped 
them to reach safely the deeper area of the bay. 
The sucessful a t t emp t of publ ic was well 
appreciated and flashed in the local press and 
TV net work. 

On 24.04.2000 once again one dolphins was 
found swimming in the shallow waters of the 
above said area. Once again the life saving 
mission was initiated by staff of CMFRI along with 
Officials of Forest (Marine) to pursue the animal 
to reach the deeper clear water. As the animal 
was quite healthy and swims fast with periodic 
diving, the rescue team could not easily reach 
and direct the dolphin to deepwaters and hence 
the rescue operations were suspended. 

The dolphin was found swimming on the 
following day in the same area at little lesser 
speed, incessent swimming and the partial 
starvation had rendered the animal tired which 
made easy to rescue the animal after an hours 
hard struggling (Fig. 1). 

t-

M-:-•*'• " 

!i • J. flu-
• • , * 

The animal was tamed by gentle holding and 
patting followed by rolling of smooth cloth around 
Its body for holding wi thout creat ing any 
disturbance to breathing and Injury to its external 
organs. Utmost care was taken not to excert any 
pressure so as to cause internal injury in 
handling. Even while holding no pressure was 
exerted in the ventral side and while manually 
carrying the animal was kept wet by keeping in 
sea surface; dorsal down and blow hole above 
water . This way the mar ine mammal was 
prevented from suffocating and with no 
hinderence to its normal breathing. Under the 
tender care, the animal became quite like a pet 
and did not show any aggressiveness. 

The dolphin was identified from external 
morphology as Twsiops tnmcatus aduncus, a male 
measuring 2.62m and weighing approximately 
175kg. (Table 1). Few mild bruises were seen on 
the body. Hundreds of people gathered to see the 
live dolphin. Then the dolphin was slowly and 
gently returned to the deeper Clearwater of open 
sea by swimming along the dolphin. The sea and 
coastal area was monnltord for the next two days 
for any stranding of dolphins. There were no 
reports of stranding in the following days which 
confirms the success of rescue operation, first 
of its kind from India. 

TABLE 1. Morphometrlc measurements in cm of 
Twsiops tnmcatus aduncus stranded live 
at Tuticorin on 24.04.2000. 

Fig. 1: Rescue operation 

Total length 
Beak length 
Jaw length 
Snout to blowhole 
Snout to eye 
Dorsal base 
Dorsal height 
Inner curvature 
Flipper base 
Flipper length 
Inner curvature 
Grith at dorsal 
Weight (Approx) 
Sex 

262 
11 
33 
38 
41 
39 
46 
31 
23 
41 
25 

150 
175kg. 

Male 

10 


